

No. 23-677

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROYAL CANIN U.S.A., INC. AND
NESTLÉ PURINA PETCARE COMPANY,
Petitioners,
v.

ANASTASIA WULLSCHLEGER AND GERALDINE BREWER,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

EDWARD J. COYNE III
CHRISTOPHER S. EDWARDS
LUKE C. TOMPKINS
WARD AND SMITH, P.A.
127 Racine Drive
Wilmington, NC 28403

MICHAEL L. MCGLAMRY
KIMBERLY J. JOHNSON
CAROLINE G. MCGLAMRY
POPE MCGLAMRY, P.C.
3391 Peachtree Rd. NE
Suite 300
Atlanta, GA 30326

JAMES P. FRICKLETON
BARTIMUS, FRICKLETON,
ROBERTSON, RADER, PC
4000 W. 114th St. Suite 310
Leawood, KS 66211

ASHLEY KELLER
Counsel of Record
KELLER POSTMAN LLC
150 N. Riverside Plaza
Suite 4100
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 741-5222
ack@kellerpostman.com

NOAH HEINZ
KELLER POSTMAN LLC
1101 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Respondents Anastasia Wullschleger, et al.

August 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Pet food companies deceive consumers with bogus “prescription” foods.....	3
B. Pet owners file a complaint with only Missouri-law claims, but the Eighth Circuit holds that their case “arise[s] under” federal law.....	5
C. Pet owners file an amended complaint with fewer Missouri-law claims, which the Eighth Circuit holds does not arise under federal law.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Court Should Restore Clarity To Federal Jurisdiction By Overturning <i>Grable</i>	11
A. The Holmes rule is correct	12
B. The cases that departed from <i>American Well Works</i> were poorly reasoned.....	15
C. The <i>Grable</i> standard is unworkable ...	17
1. <i>Grable</i> is widely acknowledged to be unworkable.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The manifestly wrong result below illustrates why <i>Grable</i> is unworkable.....	21
a. The FDCA issues in this case are not substantial.....	22
b. The FDCA issues in this case are not necessarily raised.....	23
c. No one knows which, if any, issues are “actually disputed.” .	26
d. Federal jurisdiction here harms federalism.....	27
e. The lower courts’ inconsistency proves unworkability.....	27
D. <i>Stare decisis</i> provides little support ...	29
II. The Amended Complaint Controls.....	30
A. The text of section 1367 makes jurisdiction turn on the claims in the operative pleading.....	32
1. The text of section 1367 points to the current complaint	33
2. Background pleading rules complement the plain text of section 1367	34
3. Judicially adjudicated claims in the operative pleading remain part of the same case or controversy	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Petitioners’ atextual appeals to pre-enactment cases, legislative history, and policy goals cannot trump statutory text.....	40
1. The <i>Cohill</i> case and legislative history does not require upholding jurisdiction.....	40
2. Forum manipulation concerns do not justify Petitioners’ rule	42
a. There is no reason to believe any forum manipulation occurs, or that Petitioners’ rule would reduce it.....	42
b. The case quotations about forum manipulation are ill-considered dicta that this Court should reject.....	45
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Almond v. Capital Props.</i> , 212 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Am. Car & Foundry Co. v. Kettelhake</i> , 236 U.S. 311 (1915).....	40
<i>Am. Well Works Co. v. Layne & Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916).....	2, 3, 14, 29
<i>Arrington v. City of Raleigh</i> , 369 F. App'x 420 (4th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>Bailey v. Johnson</i> , 48 F.3d 965 (6th Cir. 1995).....	22-23
<i>Burrell v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 918 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2019).....	22, 23
<i>Carlsbad Tech., Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 635 (2009).....	39
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....	11, 40-42, 44, 46
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	33
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	34, 46
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	23-25
<i>City of Chicago v. Int'l College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Clark v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 944 F.2d 196 (4th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	15
<i>Crook-Petite-el v. Bumble Bee Foods L.L.C.</i> , 723 Fed. App'x 974 (11th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Dirauf v. Berger</i> , 57 F.4th 101 (3d Cir. 2022).....	44
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	18
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	17
<i>Enochs v. Lampasas Cnty.</i> , 641 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	32, 41, 42
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021).....	42
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	24
<i>Gamel v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 625 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 2010).....	45
<i>Gen. Inv. Co. v. Lake Shore & Mich. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 261 (1922)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)...	3, 6, 9-12, 14, 17-23, 27-30
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	34
<i>Gully v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936).....	15-17
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	1, 2, 17, 19
<i>Hartland Lakeside Joint No. 3 Sch. Dist. v. WEA Ins. Corp.</i> , 756 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	18, 19
<i>Hopkins v. Walker</i> , 244 U.S. 486 (1917).....	21
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	29
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	12
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	29, 30
<i>Krupski v. Costa Crociere S.p.A.</i> , 560 U.S. 538 (2010).....	35
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	29, 30, 42, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 300 (1915).....	14, 15, 29
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	3, 5, 6, 11, 17, 22, 23, 25, 27, 30
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 578 U.S. 374 (2016).....	43
<i>Miller’s Executors v. Swann</i> , 150 U.S. 132 (1893).....	12, 13, 15, 29
<i>Moore v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 205 (1934).....	16, 17
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	35
<i>Packard v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Columbus Inc.</i> , 423 F. App’x 580 (6th Cir. 2011)	44
<i>Pan Am. Petroleum Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 366 U.S. 656 (1961).....	34
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895).....	16
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	36, 43, 47
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	21
<i>Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 180 (1921).....	9, 15-17, 21, 29, 30
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 585 U.S. 162 (2018).....	30
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....	37
<i>Syngenta Crop Protec., Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002).....	46
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	31, 38
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	42
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 374 (2021).....	31
<i>Watson v. City of Allen</i> , 821 F.3d 634 (5th Cir. 2016).....	44
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	32
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	14
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1331	10, 12, 21, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1332	10, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1367 ..	10, 11, 31-34, 37, 40, 42, 45, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	8, 10, 32, 37, 38
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)	11, 38, 41
28 U.S.C. § 1446	10, 33, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1447(e).....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)	5
 RULES	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9027(a)(3).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 3	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	7, 35, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c).....	8, 10, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41	11, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(c)(2).....	34
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anthony J. Bellia Jr., <i>The Origins of Article III “Arising Under” Jurisdiction</i> , 57 Duke L.J. 263 (2007).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Arise</i> , American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2000)	12
<i>Arise</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	12
<i>Arise</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	12
Caleb E. Nelson, <i>What is Textualism?</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 347 (2005).....	31
6 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2024).....	35
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Jurisdiction and Discretion Revisited</i> , 79 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1891 (2004).....	19, 29
David P. Currie, <i>The Federal Courts and the American Law Institute: Part II</i> , 36 U. Chi. L. Rev. 268 (1969)	20
Douglas D. McFarland, <i>The True Compass: No Federal Question in a State Law Claim</i> , 55 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1 (2006)	20, 21
FDA, <i>Compliance Policy Guide</i> , § 690.150 <i>Labeling and Marketing of Dog and Cat Food Diets Intended to Diagnose, Cure, Mitigate, Treat, or Prevent Diseases</i> (Apr. 2016).....	5
Jackson Pollock, <i>Autumn Rhythm (Number 30)</i> (1950).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
John F. Preis, <i>Jurisdiction and Discretion in Hybrid Law Cases</i> , 75 U. Cin. L. Rev. 145 (2006).....	20, 29
Linda R. Hirshman, <i>Whose Law Is It, Anyway? A Reconsideration of Federal Question Jurisdiction over Cases of Mixed State and Federal Law</i> , 60 Ind. L.J. 17 (1985)	19
Note, <i>Mr. Smith Goes to Federal Court: Federal Question Jurisdiction Over State Law Claims Post-Merrell Dow</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 2272 (2002)	20
Richard H. Fallon Jr. et al., <i>The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015).....	21
Simona Grossi, <i>A Modified Theory of the Law of Federal Courts: The Case of Arising-Under Jurisdiction</i> , 88 Wash. L. Rev. 961 (2013).....	20
Suzanna Sherry, <i>Logic Without Experience: The Problem of Federal Appellate Courts</i> , 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 97 (2006).....	20
Zachary D. Clopton & Alexandra D. Lahav, <i>Fraudulent Removal</i> , 135 Harv. L. Rev. F. 87 (2021)	44
